Movements in the retirement benefits liability follow:

 2022 2021

Balance at beginning of year P=10,709,389 P=8,168,926
Current service cost   360,000 2,344,902
Interest cost   - 423,701
Actuarial gain   -   (228,140)

Balance at end of year P= 11,069,389 P=10,709,389

The  principal  assumptions  used  in  determining  the  Group’s  retirement  benefits  liability  are  as
follows:

 2021 2020

Discount rate 4.2% 5.1%
Future salary increases 3.0% 3.0%

The projected unit credit method was applied to all the benefits without using one-year term cost. This

sensitivity analysis shows the impact of changes in key actuarial assumptions in 2021.

Each sensitivity analysis on the significant actuarial assumptions was prepared by remeasuring the
retirement benefits liability at the reporting date after adjusting one of the current assumptions
according to the applicable sensitivity increment or decrement (based on changes in the relevant
assumption that were reasonably possible at the valuation date) while all other assumptions remain
unchanged.

Effect on Retirement
  Benefits Liability

  Discount Rate
Salary

Projected Rate

+1% (P=411,367) P=546,022
-1% 524,881 (322,238)

- 39 -

The Group does not maintain a fund for its retirement liability. While funding is not a requirement of the
law, there is a risk that the Group may not have the cash if several employees retire within the same
year.

The average duration of the retirement benefits liability as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 is 25
years and 26 years, respectively.

17. Equity

Capital Stock
This account consists of:

  Number of Shares   Amount
 2022 2021 2020 2022 2021 2020

Authorized Capital Stock
Common - P=0.10 par value
Balance at beginning and end of year 4,700,000,000 4,700,000,000 4,700,000,000 P=470,000,000 P=470,000,000 P=470,000,000

Preferred - P=0.01 par value
Balance at beginning and end of year 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000

   7,700,000,000   7,700,000,000   7,700,000,000   P=500,000,000   P=500,000,000   P=500,000,000

Issued and Outstanding- Common
Balance at beginning of year 2,133,680,000 2,133,680,000 2,133,680,000 P=213,368,000 P=213,368,000 P=213,368,000
Issuances – – – – –   –

Balance at end of year 2,133,680,000 2,133,680,000 2,133,680,000 213,368,000 213,368,000 213,368,000

   P=213,368,000 P=213,368,000 P=213,368,000

Common Shares
On October 6, 2017, the SEC approved the application for 1:10 stock split resulting to a decrease in
par value from P=1.00 to P=0.10 a share and increasing the authorized capital stock from
500,000,000 shares to 5,000,000,000 shares.

On February 26, 2018, the SEC approved the i) increase in the Parent Company’s total authorized
capital stock to P=500.0 million divided into (a) 3,000,000,000 preferred shares at P=0.01 par value a
share, and (b) 4,700,000,000 common shares at P=0.10 par value a share; and ii) reclassification of
3,000,000,000 common shares to preferred shares.